combined financial statements do not reflect the cost of any integration activities or benefits that may result from synergies that may be derived from any
integration activities.

Based on the Company’s preliminary review of Unicorn’s summary of significant accounting policies disclosed in Unicorn’s financial statements, the nature
and amount of any adjustments to the historical financial statements of Unicorn to conform Unicorn’s accounting policies to those of the Company’s are not
expected to be significant. Further review of Unicorn’s accounting policies and financial statements may result in required revisions to Unicorn’s policies and
classifications to conform to the Company’s.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013
(in thousands)

  Historical   Historical

December 31,

2013
December 31,

2013   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Brightcove   Unicorn   Adjustments   Combined
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 33,047  $ 226  $ (10,849)  (a)  $ 22,724
   300  (k)
Short-term investments   3,061   —   —   3,061
Restricted cash   121   —   —   121
Accounts receivable, net of allowance   21,560   1,038   —   22,598
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,136   32   —   4,168

Total current assets   61,925   1,296   (10,549)   52,672
Property and equipment, net   8,795   2,726   —   11,521
Intangible assets   8,668   818   14,530   (c)   23,198
   (818)  (i)
Goodwill   22,018   —   26,785   (b)   48,803
Restricted cash, net of current portion   201   —   —   201
Other assets   1,519   155   (300)  (k)   1,374

Total assets  $ 103,126  $ 4,995  $ 29,648  $ 137,769

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 3,067  $ 1,666  $ —  $ 4,733
Accrued expenses   14,528   1,156   —   15,684
Deferred revenue   23,571   6   —   23,577
Line of credit, related party   —   431   (431) (d)   —
Notes payable, related party   —   550   (550) (d)   —
Notes payable   —   300   (300) (k)   —
Capital lease obligations   —   1,192   —   1,192

Total current liabilities   41,166   5,301   (1,281)   45,186
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   247   2   —   249
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion   —   1,398   —   1,398
Other liabilities   1,333   73   —   1,406

Total liabilities   42,746   6,774   (1,281)   48,239
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Preferred stock – undesignated   —   —   —   —
Convertible preferred stock   —   10   (10) (e)   —
Common stock   29   3   (3) (e)   29
Treasury stock   —   (96)   96  (e)   —
Additional paid-in-capital   176,928   26,832   (26,832) (e)   207,543
   30,615   (j)
Stockholder notes receivable and interest receivable   —   (263)   263   (e)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (453)   —   —   (453)
Accumulated deficit   (116,124)   (28,265)   28,265   (e)   (117,589)
   (1,465)  (f)  —

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   60,380   (1,779)   30,929   89,530
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 103,126  $ 4,995  $ 29,648  $ 137,769

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical   Historical

December 31,
2013

Brightcove
December 31, 2013

Unicorn
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Subscription and support revenue  $ 103,116  $ 5,717  $ —   $ 108,833
Professional services and other revenue   6,779   —   —   6,779

Total revenue   109,895   5,717   —   115,612
Cost of revenue:

Cost of subscription and support revenue   29,205   2,263   1,019   (g)   32,487
Cost of professional services and other revenue   7,585   —   —   7,585

Total cost of revenue   36,790   2,263   1,019   40,072

Gross profit   73,105   3,454   (1,019 )   75,540

Operating expenses:

Research and development   21,052   2,842   126   (g)   24,020
Sales and marketing   41,000   3,782   396   (g)   45,178
General and administrative   18,478   3,990   279   (g)   22,747
Merger-related   2,069   —   (429 )  (h)   1,640

Total operating expenses   82,599   10,614   372   93,585

Loss from operations   (9,494)   (7,160)   (1,391)   (18,045 )

Other expense, net   (536)   (422)   —   (958 )
Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest in

consolidated subsidiary   (10,030)   (7,582)   (1,391 )   (19,003 )
Provision for income taxes   212   2   —   214

Consolidated net loss   (10,242)   (7,584)   (1,391 )   (19,217 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in consolidated

subsidiary   (20)   —   —   (20 )

Net loss  $ (10,262)  $ (7,584)  $ (1,391 )  $ (19,237 )

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders—basic and

diluted  $ (0.36)   $ (0.62)

Weighted-average number of common shares used in computing net

loss per share attributable to common stockholders—basic and
diluted   28,351   2,851  (1)   31,202

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Note 1. Basis of Presentation (in thousands, except share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

On January 31, 2014, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement and Plan of Reorganization (the “Purchase Agreement”), dated as of January 6, 2014, by and
among Brightcove Inc. (the “Company”), Cacti Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company,
Unicorn Media, Inc. (“Unicorn Media”), Unicorn Media of Arizona, Inc., an Arizona corporation (“Unicorn Arizona Sub”), U Media Limited, a private limited